

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Washington,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

Myron Kreidler, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner
for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; **Jay Robert Inslee**,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS, Hon. Benjamin H. Settle

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Oregon Right to Life Supporting
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee and Reversal**

James Bopp, Jr.
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 28, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Identity and Interest of Amicus	1
Argument	4
I. Generality is based on inclusiveness relative to asserted interests and is not limited to <i>Fulton</i> 's tests.....	4
A. Generality controls scrutiny level.....	4
B. Generality is based on inclusiveness relative to asserted interests.	6
C. <i>Fulton</i> 's non-generality tests are necessarily nonexclusive.....	7
II. Washington's and Oregon's abortion-coverage mandates are non- general.	17
Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	2, 12, 18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	11
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5-7, 9, 12, 21, 24
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 5, 10, 16-17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2022) ...	3, 8, 14-15
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02165, 2023 WL 1767748 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023)	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	10
<i>In re S. Bay United Pentecostal Church</i> , 992 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	10
<i>Oregon Right to Life v. Stolfi</i> , No. 6:23-cv-01282-MK (D. Or.).....	2

Rep. Party Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002)7

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021) 7

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)5, 10-11, 14-15

Skyline Wesleyan Church v. CDMHC, 968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)2 ,10

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064, 1076 (9th Cir.5

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 579 U.S. 942 (2016)6

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S.Ct.1294 (2021)2, 3, 5, 9, 12, 20

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 11

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)

Constitutions, Statutes & Rules

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)1

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, Pub. L. 115-41, Div. H, § 507(d), 132
Stat. 348 (Mar. 23, 2018)22

FRAP 26.1i

FRAP 29(a)(2) 1

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) 1

ORS § 743A.066.....21

ORS §§ 743A.066-067 18

RCW § 48.43.073(5)23

Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 223

Other Authorities

Milken Inst. Sch. Pub. Health, *Equity vs. Equality: What’s the Difference?*,
onlinepublichealth.gwu.edu/resources/equity-vs-equality/, 18

Ore. Health Auth., *House Bill 3391: Reproductive Health Equity Act: Report
to the Legislature* (2018).....19
